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	Introduction of test frequencies for CA_n71(2A).
Applicable sub-Block CBW combinations are (TS 38.101-1 v17.2.0, , Table 5.5A.2-1)):
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Applicable CBWs vs SCS are (TS 38.101-1 v17.2.0, Table 5.3.5-1):
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This result in following CBW combinations for TS 38.508-1 for SCS=15kHz and SCS=30kHz, taking maximum aggregated bandwidth for CA_n71(2A) of 30 MHz into account:
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4.3.1.1.5.71	CA_n71(2A)
Editor’s note:	Test frequencies for CA_n71(2A) with mixed numerology with SCS CC1=15kHz and SCS CC2=30 kHz; and SCS CC1=30kHz and SCS CC2=15 kHz is FFS.
Table 4.3.1.1.5.71-1: NR Intra-Band non-contiguous CA configuration CA_n71(2A) without UL CA, SCS=15 kHz, Max Wgap
	SB CBW combination
	SB
	Bandwidth [MHz]
	carrierBandwidth
[PRBs]
	Range
	Gap
	Test frequencies and signalling parameters

	CA_n71(2A); n71A (5MHz) + n71A (5-20MHz)

	5+5
	SB1
	5
	25
	Downlink & Uplink
	Max
Wgap
	Table 4.3.1.1.1.71-1: Low range for CBW=5 MHz

	
	SB2
	5
	25
	Downlink & Uplink
	
	Table 4.3.1.1.1.71-1: High range for CBW=5 MHz

	5+10
	SB1
	5
	25
	Downlink & Uplink
	Max
Wgap
	Table 4.3.1.1.1.71-1: Low range for CBW=5 MHz

	
	SB2
	10
	52
	Downlink & Uplink
	
	Table 4.3.1.1.1.71-1: High range for CBW=10 MHz

	5+15
	SB1
	5
	25
	Downlink & Uplink
	Max
Wgap
	Table 4.3.1.1.1.71-1: Low range for CBW=5 MHz

	
	SB2
	15
	79
	Downlink & Uplink
	
	Table 4.3.1.1.1.71-1: High range for CBW=15 MHz

	5+20
	SB1
	5
	25
	Downlink & Uplink
	Max
Wgap
	Table 4.3.1.1.1.71-1: Low range for CBW=5 MHz

	
	SB2
	20
	106
	Downlink & Uplink
	
	Table 4.3.1.1.1.71-1: High range for CBW=20 MHz

	CA_n71(2A); n71A (10MHz) + n71A (5-20MHz)

	10+5
	SB1
	10
	52
	Downlink & Uplink
	Max
Wgap
	Table 4.3.1.1.1.71-1: Low range for CBW=10 MHz

	
	SB2
	5
	25
	Downlink & Uplink
	
	Table 4.3.1.1.1.71-1: High range for CBW=5 MHz

	10+10
	SB1
	10
	52
	Downlink & Uplink
	Max
Wgap
	Table 4.3.1.1.1.71-1: Low range for CBW=10 MHz

	
	SB2
	10
	52
	Downlink & Uplink
	
	Table 4.3.1.1.1.71-1: High range for CBW=10 MHz

	10+15
	SB1
	10
	52
	Downlink & Uplink
	Max
Wgap
	Table 4.3.1.1.1.71-1: Low range for CBW=10 MHz

	
	SB2
	15
	79
	Downlink & Uplink
	
	Table 4.3.1.1.1.71-1: High range for CBW=15 MHz

	10+20
	SB1
	10
	52
	Downlink & Uplink
	Max
Wgap
	Table 4.3.1.1.1.71-1: Low range for CBW=10 MHz

	
	SB2
	20
	106
	Downlink & Uplink
	
	Table 4.3.1.1.1.71-1: High range for CBW=20 MHz

	CA_n71(2A); n71A (15MHz) + n71A (5-15MHz)

	15+5
	SB1
	15
	79
	Downlink & Uplink
	Max
Wgap
	Table 4.3.1.1.1.71-1: Low range for CBW=15 MHz

	
	SB2
	5
	25
	Downlink & Uplink
	
	Table 4.3.1.1.1.71-1: High range for CBW=5 MHz

	15+10
	SB1
	15
	79
	Downlink & Uplink
	Max
Wgap
	Table 4.3.1.1.1.71-1: Low range for CBW=15 MHz

	
	SB2
	10
	52
	Downlink & Uplink
	
	Table 4.3.1.1.1.71-1: High range for CBW=10 MHz

	15+15
	SB1
	15
	79
	Downlink & Uplink
	Max
Wgap
	Table 4.3.1.1.1.71-1: Low range for CBW=15 MHz

	
	SB2
	15
	79
	Downlink & Uplink
	
	Table 4.3.1.1.1.71-1: High range for CBW=15 MHz

	CA_n71(2A); n71A (20MHz) + n71A (5-10MHz)

	20+5
	SB1
	20
	106
	Downlink & Uplink
	Max
Wgap
	Table 4.3.1.1.1.71-1: Low range for CBW=20 MHz

	
	SB2
	5
	25
	Downlink & Uplink
	
	Table 4.3.1.1.1.71-1: High range for CBW=5 MHz

	20+10
	SB1
	10
	106
	Downlink & Uplink
	Max
Wgap
	Table 4.3.1.1.1.71-1: Low range for CBW=20 MHz

	
	SB2
	10
	52
	Downlink & Uplink
	
	Table 4.3.1.1.1.71-1: High range for CBW=10 MHz

	Note 1:	CA_n71(2A) is specified in [7] 38.101-1 without uplink CA. The test frequencies for both SB1 and SB2 have been specified for both downlink and uplink to enable that the CC of either SB1 or SB2 can be used as PCC.



Table 4.3.1.1.5.71-2: NR Intra-Band non-contiguous CA configuration CA_n71(2A) without UL CA, SCS=30 kHz, Max Wgap
	SB CBW combination
	SB
	Bandwidth [MHz]
	carrierBandwidth
[PRBs]
	Range
	Gap
	Test frequencies and signalling parameters

	CA_n71(2A); n71A (10MHz) + n71A (10-20MHz)

	10+10
	SB1
	10
	24
	Downlink & Uplink
	Max
Wgap
	Table 4.3.1.1.1.71-2: Low range for CBW=10 MHz

	
	SB2
	10
	24
	Downlink & Uplink
	
	Table 4.3.1.1.1.71-2: High range for CBW=10 MHz

	10+15
	SB1
	10
	24
	Downlink & Uplink
	Max
Wgap
	Table 4.3.1.1.1.71-2: Low range for CBW=10 MHz

	
	SB2
	15
	38
	Downlink & Uplink
	
	Table 4.3.1.1.1.71-2: High range for CBW=15 MHz

	10+20
	SB1
	10
	24
	Downlink & Uplink
	Max
Wgap
	Table 4.3.1.1.1.71-2: Low range for CBW=10 MHz

	
	SB2
	20
	51
	Downlink & Uplink
	
	Table 4.3.1.1.1.71-2: High range for CBW=20 MHz

	CA_n71(2A); n71A (15MHz) + n71A (10-15MHz)

	15+10
	SB1
	15
	38
	Downlink & Uplink
	Max
Wgap
	Table 4.3.1.1.1.71-2: Low range for CBW=15 MHz

	
	SB2
	10
	24
	Downlink & Uplink
	
	Table 4.3.1.1.1.71-2: High range for CBW=10 MHz

	15+15
	SB1
	15
	38
	Downlink & Uplink
	Max
Wgap
	Table 4.3.1.1.1.71-2: Low range for CBW=15 MHz

	
	SB2
	15
	38
	Downlink & Uplink
	
	Table 4.3.1.1.1.71-2: High range for CBW=15 MHz

	CA_n71(2A); n71A (20MHz) + n71A (10MHz)

	20+10
	SB1
	10
	51
	Downlink & Uplink
	Max
Wgap
	Table 4.3.1.1.1.71-2: Low range for CBW=20 MHz

	
	SB2
	10
	24
	Downlink & Uplink
	
	Table 4.3.1.1.1.71-2: High range for CBW=10 MHz

	Note 1:	CA_n71(2A) is specified in [7] 38.101-1 without uplink CA. The test frequencies for both SB1 and SB2 have been specified for both downlink and uplink to enable that the CC of either SB1 or SB2 can be used as PCC.



4.3.1.1.5.72 – 4.3.1.1.5.76	FFS
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